State of New Jersey



Highlands Water Protection and Planning Council 100 North Road (Route 513) Chester, New Jersey 07930-2322 (908) 879-6737 (908) 879-4205 (fax) www.highlands.state.nj.us



CHRIS CHRISTIE

Governor

KIM GUADAGNO Lt. Governor JACK SCHRIER
Acting Chairman

EILEEN SWAN

Executive Director

Proposed Highlands Redevelopment Area Designation Staff Draft Consistency Determination and Recommendation Report March 23, 2010

Please take notice that the Highlands Water Protection and Planning Council (Highlands Council) is accepting public comments on its staff draft Consistency Determination and Recommendation Report regarding the following Highlands Redevelopment Area Designation application to the Highlands Council, in the Preservation Area:

Heath Village Retirement Community Facility Washington Township, Morris County

In accordance with the Highlands Regional Master Plan, the Highlands Council staff has prepared a draft Consistency Determination for the above-referenced project and information is available for public review and comment at http://www.highlands.ot.nj.us/njhighlands/projectreview/. The public may also use the Highlands Council's *Highlands Interactive Map* link located on the homepage at http://www.highlands.state.nj.us/ to view information about the project parcels. The proposed Highlands Redevelopment Area Designation and redevelopment activities are situated on Block 20, Lot 72 in Washington Township, Morris County. Contiguous parcels owned by Heath Village, including Lots 56, 57, 58, and 74 of Block 20, will be placed into a conservation easement.

Comments may be provided **on or before Tuesday, April 6, 2010** by email to: Jim Hutzelmann, Water Resources Engineer, at iim.hutzelmann@highlands.state.nj.us. Comments may also be provided by mail or hand delivery to the address above by the same date. Subsequent to the close of public comment, a revised draft Consistency Determination and a revised draft Recommendation Report may be prepared. It is anticipated that the draft Consistency Determination and Recommendation Report for the above Highlands Redevelopment Area Designation application may be reviewed by the Highlands Council at its regularly scheduled meeting on **Thursday, April 15, 2010.** The Highlands Council will consider the Highlands Redevelopment Area Designation by way of a formal resolution; an opportunity for public comment will be provided. However, it should be noted that the opportunity for public comment at the Council meeting may be limited and that the Council may vote on the resolution the same day. Therefore, the applicant and the public are strongly encouraged to provide all comments and information during the initial comment period on the draft Consistency Determination and draft Staff Report.